

Case No. 2018-1234

IN THE
In the Supreme Court of the United States

Alexandra Hamilton,

Petitioner,

v.

County of Burr and Joan Adams,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
for The Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

**Aaron Diaz
One Camino Santa Maria
San Antonio, Texas 78228**

Counsel for Petitioner

March 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

CITATIONS TO THE OPINIONS BELOW vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

STANDARD OF REVIEW vi

PROVISIONS INVOLVED vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 2

ARGUMENTS..... 3

 I. THE INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO POSSESS FIREARMS EXTENDS BEYOND THE HOME..... 4

 A. The Second Amendment Guarantees a Fundamental Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Purposes of Self-Defense..... 4

 1. The plain meaning of the “right to keep and bear arms” ensures an individual right to carry and possess weapons in case of confrontation..... 5

 2. The second amendment is deeply rooted in our nation’s history..... 5

 B. Self-Defense is a Central Component Entrenched Within the Second Amendment..... 6

 II. COLUMBIA’S GOOD CAUSE REQUIREMENT INFRINGES ON AN INDIVIDUAL’S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT, IS A TOTAL BAN, OR AT LEAST FAILS THE STRICT SCRUTINY TEST. 8

 A. Good Cause Requirements Substantially Burden the Second Amendment..... 8

 B. Columbia’s Good Cause Requirement Infringes on Core Second Amendment Conduct and Is a Complete Ban. 9

1. Self-defense is a fundamental right..... 9

2. Columbia’s good cause requirement effectively bans law abiding citizens from carrying firearms for self-defense. 11

C. Even if the Good Cause Requirement is Not a Complete Ban, the Regulation Burdens the Core of the Second Amendment, and Fails Strict Scrutiny. 12

1. Columbia’s good cause requirement fails the strict scrutiny test. 13

2. Intermediate Scrutiny Does Not Apply..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Deshaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... 10

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12

Heller v. District of Columbia, 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 8

Kachalsky v. County of Westchester, 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 3, 7, 14

Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944)..... 12

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 4, 11

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 12

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 12

Moore v. Madigan, 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 4, 6, 7

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... 4

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales, 545 U.S. 748 (2005)..... 10, 11

United States v. Chester, 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 8, 9, 14

Woollard v. Gallagher, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 3, 6, 8, 14

Wrenn v. District of Columbia, 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Statutes

Columbia Penal Code § 900 (2015)..... vi, 11, 13, 14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II..... vi, 3
